
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 17 February 2022 (Pages 

3 - 8) 
  

4.   Public Sector Executive Group –  
Report of the Director, Darlington Partnership 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 
  

5.   The Northgate Initiative –  
Report of the Director, Darlington Partnership 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 
  

6.   Darlington Hippodrome –  
Presentation by the Head of Culture and Heritage 
 (Pages 19 - 32) 
  

7.   Darlington Libraries –  
Presentation by the Library Manager 
 (Pages 33 - 54) 

10.00 am 
Thursday, 7 April 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
8.   Work Programme –  

Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 55 - 72) 
  

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
  

10.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 30 March 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, B Jones, McCollom, Tait, 
Wallis and Willis 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405801



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 17 February 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Tait (Chair), Allen, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, B Jones, 
McCollom and Willis 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bartch and Wallis  
  
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Keir, Snedker and Kim Purcell (Arriva) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Sue Dobson (Sustainable 
Transport Manager), Stephen Wiper (Creative Darlington Manager), Colin Dobson (Licensing 
Manager) and Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
 
  

CLS28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

CLS29 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES/NOTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 
  

CLS30 9 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 9 December 2021.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 9 
December 2021 be approved as a correct record 
  

CLS31 6 JANUARY 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Notes (previously circulated) of the Special meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6 January 2022.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Notes of the Special meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 6 
January 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  

CLS32 DARLINGTON CULTURAL STRATEGY 2022-2026 
 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
Members provide comments on the draft Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026 (also 
previously circulated) to pass to Cabinet for consideration at the meeting on 8 March 2022. 
 
It was reported that the Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026 was focused on maximizing 
the social and economical benefits which culture can bring to people across Darlington; that 
the strategy would assist the Council in developing and allocating resources to address 
priorities; and the strategy had been informed by research, discussion with Arts Council 
England and Tees Valley Combined Authority and comments from partners. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
The strategy took note of the vision and drivers of national strategies and the priorities of the 
Tees Valley Combined Authority; reference was made to the definition of Culture being used 
for the strategy and the areas covered; and the strategy would help in communicating the 
cultural vision and priorities for cultural investment in Darlington. 
 
Reference was made to the building and place-based cultural assets; the investment secured 
for and achievements made in respect of the cultural offer over the last decade; and the 
strategy would support the Council in delivering its vision and priorities. Details were 
provided of the proposed vision for the strategy; reference was made to five draft priorities 
within the strategy; and action plans had been developed to address each priority which 
would be reviewed and updated annually.  
 
Discussion ensued regarding the planned celebrations for the bicentenary of the 1825 
passenger journey on the Stockton and Darlington Railway; concerns relating to the access to 
the Rail Heritage Quarter; and Members highlighted the lack of reference to diversity and 
minority groups within the strategy.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received. 
 
(b) That be Cabinet be advised of this Scrutiny’s view that references to diversity and 
minority groups be strengthened within the strategy.  

 
 
  

CLS33 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 
 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members 
with an annual update on highways and transport from a regional and local perspective, 
outlining delivery, performance and public satisfaction in 2021/22 and outlining the 2022/23 
programme, including details of funding; and providing an update on the Tees Valley 
Strategic Transport Plan and the Darlington Transport Plan. 
 
The submitted report stated that changes in travel behaviour had been a visible sign of 
restrictions; that omicron covid- 19 had a significant impact on the delivery of bus and rail 
services; and that challenges continue, with recognition that work was required to increase 
bus and rail services and to encourage passengers to use these services. 
 
It was reported that there had been good progress on the delivery of the transport capital 
programme; the Tees Valley Combined Authority (TVCA) continued to deliver elements of 
the strategic transport plan; the Department for Transport (DfT) was focused on progressing 
the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIP) and the Bus Service Improvement 
Plans (BSIP); and Darlington had commenced the delivery of a priority scheme in the LCWIP 
with the creation of phase one of a cycling route on Woodland Road. 
 
Details were provided of the capital and revenue investments in transport in Darlington 
2021/22; reference was made to the transport initiatives developed by the Council in 
partnership with the TVCA; and details were provided of the key headlines for the 
performance data and public satisfaction for 2021/22. 

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
It was reported that all of the transport funding from the DfT was now awarded to TVCA; this 
funding was included in the City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) which was 
expected to be announced in February 2022 and would include the funding to deliver 
Darlington’s transport plan; and a summary of the anticipated transport capital funding for 
2022/23 was outlined. Members also noted additional funding from the BSIP and CRSTS 
would be available for schemes and initiatives in Darlington. 
 
Members were informed that the Tees Valley BSIP had been published and work was 
ongoing to implement an Enhanced Partnership (EP), a statutory agreement between the 
TVCA, the five Tees Valley local authorities and the Tees Valley bus operators; the BSIP and 
EP had been struc
[...]
 initial meeting was held on 9 April 2021 
and a further meeting was held in 12 November 2021. 
 
The review group were provided with details of a draft flow chart, which would provide a 
toolkit of options to address a range of issues associated with grass verges.  Members of the 
review group were in agreement that the flow chart would be beneficial; this was developed 
further by Officers and circulated to all Members to provide feedback.  
 
Discussion ensued regarding the effectiveness of the flow chart and Members acknowledged 
funding limitations in relation to the management of grass verges. Members considered the 
flow chart to be a useful framework to address issues associated with grass verges. 
 
RESOLVED – That the adoption of the flow chart to assist with the management of grass 
verges, as appended to the submitted report, be endorsed. 
  

CLS36 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 

Page 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

give consideration to a request received from Councillor Jones that an item on wheelchair 
accessible taxis be added to the Scrutiny Committee’s work programme. 
 
The submitted report stated that a request had been received from a Member of this 
Committee to investigate options to increase the number of wheelchair accessible taxis in 
Darlington and improve on the current situation; and Members were invited to make a 
decision as to whether this item should be added to its work programme, and if so, how work 
should proceed. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised Members that there was a national shortage of taxi drivers 
following the removal of covid restrictions; an action plan was in place to address the 
shortage of drivers; that legislative and policy changes would be required to mandate the 
requirement of wheelchair accessible vehicles and this could have a financial impact on the 
Council and operators at a time when the focus was on restoring numbers of drivers to 
address the current pressures and demands on the taxi trade. 
 
Members were informed that the Council works closely with Darington Association on 
Disability (DAD) in an attempt to resolve issues as they arise; the Council’s policy offers a 
number of incentives to drivers to invest in wheelchair accessible vehicles; and in accordance 
with government recommendations, the Licensing Department publishes an up to date list of 
all wheelchair accessible vehicles on its website. Members suggested that this list be shared 
via social media. Reference was also made to Tees Flex, which provided wheelchair 
accessible vehicles.  
 
Members acknowledged the current position regarding taxis in Darlington and welcomed an 
update report at a future meeting of this scrutiny committee  
 
Discussion ensued on the current work programme;  it was agreed that the item ‘Drug and 
Alcohol Service Contract’ be removed from the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That an update report regarding taxis in Darlington be provided at a future 
meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(b) That the Work Programme be updated to reflect discussion. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
7 APRIL 2022 

 
 

 
PUBLIC SECTOR EXECUTIVES GROUP 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To inform the committee about the work of the Public Sector Executive Group. 

 
Summary 
 
2. This report describes the Public Sector Executives Group and outlines the work it has been 

undertaking. 
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that this report is received for information and discussion. 

 
 

Seth Pearson  
Director, Darlington Partnership  

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers to this report. 
 
Seth Pearson Extension: 0797 3425 408 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder Crime and Disorder will be duly considered where 
appropriate 

Health and Wellbeing Health and wellbeing are key issues considered by 
the Public Sector Executives Group 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

Hasn’t been considered to date by the Public Sector 
Executives Group 

Diversity The Public Sector Executives Group has due regard 
for diversity  

Wards Affected all 
Groups Affected all 
Budget and Policy Framework  The Public Sector Executives Group has due regard 

for the Budget and Policy Framework. 
Key Decision No 
Urgent Decision No  
Council Plan Supports the delivery of the Council Plan 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Efficiency Collaboration of public sector agencies as detailed 
in this report is a means of achieving greater 
efficiency 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
4. At it’s meeting of 15 July, Council agreed the formation of the Public Sector Executives 

Group (PSEG) as one of the arrangements that replaced the Darlington Partnership.  
 

5. The PSEG includes senior officers from key public sector bodies with the purpose of co-
ordinating the broader efforts of the Public Sector to Deliver Success for Darlington.  

 
6. The key aims are to :-  

 
(a) Gain a common understanding of the issues facing Darlington  
(b) Collective ‘horizon scanning’ 2  
(c) Maximise the benefits of the public sector resources  
(d) Review and plan initiatives to deliver success  
(e) To advise their own Governance on issues raised at the partnership and seek approval 

from them where appropriate  
(f) To work and support the private and voluntary sector to deliver programmes and 

projects to deliver success for Darlington.  
(g) To act as the Programme Board for key initiatives.  

 
7. The group meets regularly includes the following: 

 
(a) Chief Executive, DBC  
(b) Chief Operating Officer CCG  
(c) Chief Constable  
(d) Chief Fire Officer  
(e) Director of Teesside University  
(f) Chief Executive of Durham & Darlington Health Trust  
(g) Principal of Darlington College  
(h) Chief Executive of the Police Victim and Crime Commissioners office. 
(i)  Chief Officer of the Primary Care Network 
 
Other relevant officers attend as necessary.  
 

8. The Group initially supports/oversees the following delivery projects/organisations with 
more to follow :-  
 
(a) Darlington Cares  
(b) Bread and Butter Thing  
(c) Northgate Initiative  
(d) Community Wealth Building  
 

Page 10



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

9. The group is supported by the Director of the Darlington Partnership who acts as 
programme/project lead for many of the initiatives together with support from the 
Council’s Policy & Performance Manager in respect of evidence and policy matters. 
  

10. Partners continue to financially support PSEG as they did the Darlington Partnership and 
lend their support as needed.  

 
11. As outlined in the aims above the group works with the private sector engaging through 

existing, issues focused forums such as the Towns Fund Board and Darlington Cares.  
 

12. The Board also looks to work with the voluntary sector to ensure they are aware of 
emerging challenges and opportunities. 

 
13. Key features which distinguish the PSEG from the Darlington Partnership are that it is 

chaired by the Council’s Chief Executive and whilst it has agreed terms of reference it has 
no decision making authority out with its membership. 

 
Recent Activity 
 
14. One of the first areas the group considered was ‘social value through procurement’. The 

Council adopted a revised approach in 2019 aimed at increasing the level of social value it 
was achieving through its procurements.  The PSEG agreed that it would act as the ‘Anchor 
Network’ promoting social value across its members to increase the benefit to Darlington. 
Discussions are currently taking place with Durham County Council to explore how working 
together might increase benefit further. 
 

15. More recently the group has provided comment on the emerging Levelling Up Darlington 
proposal. The group can act as the vehicle to provide public sector advice and support for 
the priorities that are being developed. 

 
16. As public sector agencies recover from the impact of the pandemic, the PSEG has been a 

useful forum to share with others issues and pressures each has been facing and to discuss 
solutions.   
 

Outcome of Consultation 
 
17. The Public Sector Executives Group was formed with the full involvement of the public 

sector agencies involve. It was also considered by Cabinet and it’s formation was ratified at  
Council at its meeting of 15 July 2021. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
7 APRIL 2022   

 
 

 
THE NORTHGATE INITIATIVE 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report summarises the current position and developments of the Northgate Initiative. 

 
Summary 
 
2. The Northgate Initiative was established in 2019, comprising of a multi-agency programme 

which seeks to pilot a range of interventions in order to improve outcomes for local 
residents in all areas of wellbeing including economy, education and childhood, health, 
environment and social relationships. 
 

3. The workstreams align with the Local Framework for Wellbeing indicator set, which was 
developed by the ONS, Public Health England, What Works Centre for Wellbeing and 
Happy City, to identify a consistent means of monitoring residents’ wellbeing at a local 
level.  

 
4. There have been some measurable improvements over the past 2 years working towards 

the targets set for 2024.  As the restrictions of the pandemic were lifted community 
engagement has been developed through face to face working.  

 
5. Strong ma
[...]
e been delivered since 2019 including: 
 

Page 14



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

(a) The introduction and delivery of an Environmental Crime Plan – An Environment Crime 
Co-ordinator is now in post delivering on a back lanes project with the aim of cleaner 
waste free back lanes. Early resident feedback from this is excellent.  

(b) The Responsible Dog Ownership Plan is now complete, but a group is still running and 
delivering key pieces of work such as dog fouling initiatives.  

 
10. Deliverables: 

 
(a) Rapid removal of graffiti 
(b) Design of community murals (in development) 
(c) Provision of skips 
(d) Defensive planting 
(e) Installations of decorative trellis (replacing wire or glass) 
(f) Deployment of 4 dedicated CCTV mobile cameras 

 
11. CCTV remain deployed in the ward to assist in dealing with ASB and environmental crime. 

There has been no great evidential value of deploying cameras in the back lanes, however 
they have acted as an excellent deterrent.  

 
Crime & Security  
 
12. Policing within the Northgate area is part of the police daily activity. It is classed as an area 

of the locality which has a higher demand and the level of engagement is proportionate to 
that. There have been opportunities to adapt police approaches to try and tackle longer 
term issues in a more strategic, problem solving manner. 
 

13. Delivery across the locality of the Home Office Safer Streets funding (£298,918) secured to 
introduce target-hardening of area.  
 

(a) 416 properties visited by police regarding crime prevention advice / guidance 
 

(b) 110 properties received target-hardening measures 
  

(c) 18 properties have had trellis fitted 
 

(d) 44 residents have received crime prevention packs (locks, timers, cameras, marking 
kits, alarms, tv simulators & personal attack alarms) 
 

14. Evident reduction in calls relating to ‘concern for safety’ in JD3 beat code area (Northgate). 
Between March 2020 to February 2021 there were 499
[...]
Health Visitors, 
The Bread & Butter Thing and Health providers.  

 

28. It is hoped the hub will be live by the end of April, following necessary security adaptations 
to the school to ensure the safety of the pupils as the general public will be accessing the 
school building.   

 

29. There has been a slight change in focus for this workstream, as work is more focussed 
towards a noticeable decrease in social service intervention coupled with an increase in 
Early Help support. With the aim to help families at a much earlier stage, so social service 
intervention is not needed.  

 
Transition from Primary to Secondary Education  
 
30. Primary and Secondary schools are working more closely together. With the  transition 

process starting much earlier, as the primary and secondary schools work in partnership 
beyond previous transition periods. Secondary staff and children are maintaining contact 
with the primary teachers to assist with overcoming any challenges and barriers to their 
education journey.  
 

Health 
 
31. As a result of Covid the PCN resources from an early of the initiative were redirected into 

the vaccination and then booster programme.  
 

Page 17



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

32. The PCN are now working on a Well Being service which will have a significant focus on 
Northgate residents, they will also play an active role in the information Hub, with a focus 
on increasing GP registration and mental health.  

 
Data Dashboard  
 
33. In January 2022 the Steering Group agreed to set up a Data Dashboard to help analyse the 

impact of the Northgate Initiative and to identify any gaps where work need to be 
increased or done to improve life for the Northgate residents. This has been done using 
baseline data from 2018/19 up to and including the most up to date information available.  

 
34. As a result of the implementation of the dashboard the focus and targets have changed 

slightly to reflect the real needs of the area. This ‘real-time’ way of analysing progression 
will create greater impact on the success of the initiative longer term. 

Page 18



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Summer 2021

P
age 20



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Autumn 
2021

P
age 21



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Hippodrome Team

P
age 22



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Autumn at 
the Hipp

P
age 23



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Autumn at the Hipp

P
age 24



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Community 
Engagement

P
age 25



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Partnership Working

P
age 26



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Covid Impacts

P
age 27



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 28



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Industry Support

P
age 29



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Upcoming Shows

P
age 30



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

The Hipp @ the Hullabaloo

P
age 31



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Ticket Sales
Recovery period

• Jul / Aug – 20% of normal box office sales

• Sep/Oct – 40% of normal box office sales

• Nov / Dec – 100% of normal box office sales

• Jan / Mar 2022 – 90% of normal box office sales

P
age 32



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Darlington Libraries
Suzy Hill: Library Manager

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 7



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 34



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 35



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 36



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 37



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 38



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Internal Photos of the 
reception area and 
adult lending library

P
age 39



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 40



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 41



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 42



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 43



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 44



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Operating During 
Works

P
age 45



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 46



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Beryl, aged 82 
receiving her books 
from library team 

member, Bob.

P
age 47



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Limited Browsing 

P
age 48



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 49



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 50



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CfLS and Computer Use

P
age 51



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

A Space for Children’s Activities

P
age 52



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
7 APRIL 2022 

 
 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2021/22 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be added to the previously approved work 
programme. 
 

Summary  
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached work programme (Appendix 1) for the 

remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers 
recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3. Any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme 
will require the completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved 
procedure (Appendix 2). 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme and 

consider any additional areas of work they would like to include. 
 
 
 
 
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director La
[...]
022 

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 17 February 2022
	4 Public Sector Executive Group
	5 The Northgate Initiative
	6 Darlington Hippodrome
	7 Darlington Libraries
	8 Work Programme
	Summary
	Background Papers
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 1
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 2
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 7 April 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Tait (Chair), Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, B Jones and 
McCollom 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Wallis and Willis 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Haszeldine 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Mrs H Scott (Leader of the Council) and Keir 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), Mike Crawshaw 
(Head of Leisure and Cultural Services), Suzy Hill (Library Manager), Seth Pearson (Partnership 
Director), Sarah Small (Darlington Partnership Programme Officer) and Hannah Miller 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
  

CLS37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

CLS38 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY 
2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 17 February 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 17 February 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  

CLS39 PUBLIC SECTOR EXECUTIVE GROUP 
 

 The Director, Darlington Partnership submitted a report (previously circulated) informing 
Members of the work of the Public Sector Executive Group (PSEG). 
 
It was reported that the PSEG was formed following agreement at Council on 15 July as one 
of the arrangements that replaced the Darlington Partnership; the PSEG included a range of 
senior officers from key public sector bodies; and reference was made to the key aims of the 
PSEG. 
 
Details were provided of the projects and organisations supported by the group; the Director 
of Darlington Partnership acts as the programme/project lead together with support from 
the Policy and Performance Manager; and the group was Chaired by the Council’s Chief 
Executive . Members noted that the PSEG was financially supported by partners and that the 
group has no decision making authority. 
 
Reference was made to the recent activity of the group which included consideration of 
social value through procurement; providing comments on the Levelling Up Darlington 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

proposal; and acting as a forum to share issues and pressures resulting from the pandemic 
and to discuss solutions.  
 
Discussion ensued regarding frequency and attendance for the PSEG; and following a 
question, the Director, Darlington Partnership informed Members that work was progressing 
to establish the Stronger Communities Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received for information.  
  

CLS40 THE NORTHGATE INITIATIVE 
 

 The Director, Darlington Partnership submitted a report (previously circulated) summarising 
the current position and developments of the Northgate Initiative. 
 
It was reported that the Northgate Initiative was a multi-agency programme established in 
2019, piloting a range of interventions to improve outcomes for local residents in all areas of 
wellbeing including economy, education and childhood, health, environment and social 
relationships. 
 
It was also reported that there had been some measurable improvements over the past 2 
years working towards the targets set for 2024; that as the restrictions of the pandemic were 
lifted community engagement had  been developed through face to face workings; and 
details were provided of the workstream achievements to date. 
 
Particular reference was made to the Environment Crime Co-ordinator who was now in post 
delivering on a back lanes project with the aim of cleaner waste free back lanes; that 
£298,918 had been secured from the Home Office Safer Streets funding  to introduce target-
hardening; and there had been a five per cent decrease in calls relating to ‘concern for 
safety’ for Northgate for March 2021 to February 2022 when compared to the same period 
in the previous year.  
 
Members were informed that the number of empty properties in the ward had decreased 
from 177 in December 2019 to 150 in March 2022; that four properties had been bought by 
the Council as part of the Next Steps projects, these had been renovated and were online as 
an extension to the current homelessness pathway; and the number of properties in the 
ward with an EPC rating of F or G had decreased from 148 in December 2019 to 84 in 
December 2021. 
 
Reference was made to the Community Information Hub which would be located at 
Corporation Road Primary; that the PCN were working on a Wellbeing service which would 
have a significant focus on the Northgate ward; and a data dashboard  had been 
implemented to help analyse the impact of the Northgate initiative and identify any gaps. 
 
Following a question, Members were informed that the police had seen an increase in 
residents engaging in the ward; that housing were working with private landlords in respect 
of empty properties; and the community information hub would help to improve 
engagement with residents in the ward. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received for information and comment. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
CLS41 DARLINGTON HIPPODROME 

 
 The Head of Culture and Heritage gave a PowerPoint presentation (previously circulated) on 

Darlington Hippodrome, updating Members on the theatre’s re-emergence following the 
easing of Covid restrictions. 
 
It was reported that between March 2020 and Autumn 2021 the theatre had applied for and 
secured £1.7M of funding from the Cultural Recovery Fund; this enabled staff to be retained, 
overheads to be paid and ensured a programme of theatre, cinema and engagement 
activities was in place in the Autumn of 2021.  
 
Reference was made to the Hippodrome Team who had ensured that the theatre remained 
operational and open to the public; that the response from the public had been 
unprecedented and saw the theatre have the most successful Christmas period in the last ten 
years. 
 
Details were provided of the community engagement opportunities which included  
weekly classes for adults and young people, the Mayors Charity Gala, an exhibition in 
partnership with Northern School of Art, and weekly drop in sessions for Daisy Chain to 
support families who have received a diagnosis of autism for their child.  
 
Reference was made to the impacts of Covid on the industry; and details were provided of 
the theatre’s charitable fund, A place for everyone which had enabled 1,128 theatre 
experiences for young people and community groups, visits by 25 Darlington Schools and 
supported students with a bursary place for the Theatre’s Contemporary Dance classes. 
Additional support had been received from the National Lottery, with £16k for a 241 offer as 
part of Love Your Local Theatre. 
 
Members were informed of the upcoming shows at the Hippodrome and the Hullabaloo; and 
ticket sales in the recovery period were outlined. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding opening hours for the bar in the Hippodrome; and options to 
address anticipated reduction in ticket sales as a result of increased living costs, which 
included an extension of the 241 offer and a range of ticket prices.  
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Head of Culture 
and Heritage for his informative and interesting presentation.  
  

CLS42 DARLINGTON LIBRARIES 
 

 The Library Manager gave a PowerPoint presentation (previously circulated) on Darlington 
Libraries and in doing so updated Members on the progression of the renovation work. 
 
It was reported that the external scaffolding had been erected and work was progressing on 
the roof; internal scaffolding had also been erected and work was progressing on the adult 
and junior lending libraries and the reference library; work included new lighting, installation 
of wifi, redecoration, cleaning of glass lights and cleaning and treatment of shelving units. 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

The presentation provided internal photos of the reception area and adult lending library; 
and graphics for the renovated adult lending library and reference library with reference 
made to the layout and facilities. 
 
The library was offering a limited service during the work, however most services were being 
maintained on a smaller scale with popular stock available in a condensed area and a free 
select and collect service offering access to all stock on request. The Centre for Local Studies 
remained open and the Art Gallery had been transformed into a space for children’s 
activities. Free deliveries were available to people 60 and over and the branch library 
remained open part time with children’s activities taking place outside of opening hours. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Library Manager 
for her informative and interesting presentation. 
  

CLS43 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
Members suggested that updates be provided to this Scrutiny Committee on the Public 
Space Protection Order for Darlington Town Centre, dog fouling and the Stronger 
Communities Board and its sub groups. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 


